Ar

Paul Mashatile

MEC for Finance and
Economic Affairs

2005/06 - Budget Statement

FOREWORD

e are tabling the 2005/06 Gauteng Provincial Government
Medium Term Expenditure Framework (MTEF) Budget during the
year of popular mobilization to advance the vision of the Freedom
Charter. This year marks the 50th Anniversary of the Freedom
Charter, which embodies a vision of the kind of society we seek to
build - a society that is fundamentally different to that which we
inherited. It is this vision, so eloquently articulated at the Congress of the
People in 1955, which will continue to guide our activities as government.

As we celebrate 50 years of the Freedom Charter, we have through this
budget; allocated resources in a manner that will further advance the broad
objectives of the Charter. We seek to deepen the gains we have made so far
in expanding access fo a better life.

Since 1994, we have succeeded in putting in place a solid foundation upon
which we can advance towards our strategic objectives. The results of our
work are beginning to show with increased access to social services,
improved service delivery and a growing economy. Indeed, we are making
decisive breakthroughs in our ongoing endeavour to build a better society
founded on equality and dignity for all.

The priorities outlined in the Gauteng Provincial Government's Five Year
Strategic Programme, which forms part of our vision for 2014, seek to
pursue the broad objectives of the Freedom Charter and to further improve
the quality of life of our people.

Our priorities for the current term of government are:

* Enabling faster economic growth and job creation

e Fighting poverty and building safe, secure and sustainable communities

* Developing healthy, skilled and productive people

* Deepening democracy and nation building, and realizing the
constitutional rights of our people

¢ Building an effective and caring government

This budget sets out just how these priorities will be met through the various
programs and projects of the Gauteng Provincial Government over the next
three financial years. As we pursue our objectives we will be making
choices. This we will do in order to find the correct balance between funding




Budget Statement - 2005/06

short-term needs and long term goals and objectives. This is crucial given the enormous challenges facing our
province and country and the limited resources at our disposal.

We will continue to pursue sustained and higher levels of economic growth as an effective response to the dual
challenges of poverty and unemployment. The Gauteng Growth and Development Strategy is in line with our
commitment as a province to contribute towards addressing these challenges.

Equally, we will continue to pay attention to the challenges of the second economy through the promotion of
small, medium and micro enterprises and by broadening access to economic opportunities.

Our commitment to building a caring government has found expression in this budget through the allocation of
R 29,7 billion towards health care, R 33,2 billion towards the provision of education and R 24,4 billion
towards social grants over the MTEF period. The provision of these services constitutes 81% of the total
expenditure budget. This level of expenditure reflects our commitment towards the delivery of quality social
services fo all the citizens of Gauteng.

In addition, we will continue to allocate resources to infrastructure projects and provincial initiatives that
stimulate economic growth, create jobs and contribute in the fight against poverty. Resources are also made
available to fund critical infrastructure projects for the 2010 Soccer World Cup.

The quality of information both financial and non-financial contained in the budget statements demonstrates our
efforts to improve transparency and accountability. It adds to the quality of the analysis and discussions on
policies and the choices we make.

| trust that you will find this document useful in contributing to the understanding and analysis of the Gauteng
Provincial Budget for the 2005 MTEF period.

I

Paul Mashatile
Gauteng MEC for Finance and Economic Affairs




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Foreword

BUDGET STATEMENT 1

Budget Strategy and Aggregates
Summary of Budget Aggregates

Budget Process and the Medium Term Expenditure Framework
Gauteng Budget Process
Budget Reforms
Environmental Scan
Gauteng GDPR
Economic Growth
Employment
Demographic Profile
Revenue and Financing
The Overall Position
Details of Provincial Own Revenue
Transfers from National Government
Payment Summary
Overall Position
Payment by Policy Area
Transfers
Other Information
Non-Financial Data for Social Sectors
Department of Education
Department of Health
Department of Social Development

List of Tables for Budget Statement 1
Table 1: Provincial Priorities and Departmental Objectives
Table 2: Summary of Budget Aggregates

Table 3: Gross Domestic Product by Region: Gauteng (1995-2003)

Table 4: Provincial Revenue: Gauteng Provincial Government
Table 5: Summary of Provincial Own Receipts by Vote

Table 6: Summary of Transfers by National Government
Table 7: Purpose of Conditional Grants

Table 8: Summary of Provincial Payments and Estimates by Vote
Table 9: Payments by Economic Classification

Table 10: Payments by Policy Area

Table 11: Transfers to Public Entities

Table 12: Transfers to Local Government

Table 13: Personnel Numbers and Costs

Table 14: Expenditure on Training

Table 15: Number of Learners

Table 16: Number of Institutions

Table 17: Number of Educators

Table 18: Hospital Data

Table 19: Selected Primary Care Indicators

Table 20: Emergency Ambulance Indicators

2005/06 - Budget Statement

10

17

23

10
12
13
15
17
19
20
20
21
21
22
23
23
23
24
26
27




Budget Statement - 2005/06

Table 21: Training Outputs
Table 22: Social Assistance Grants

List of Graphics for Budget Statement 1

Graphic 1: Contribution to Gauteng’s population per age distribution
Graphic 2: Population and Level of Education

Graphic 3: Payments and Estimates Trend

Graphic 4: Social and Non-Social Allocation split

Graphic 5: Expenditure Breakdown mainly indicating Social sector split
Graphic 6: Payments and Estimates by Economic Classification
Graphic 7: Personnel Numbers Trend

Annexure A to Budget Statement 1

Table A (1): Payments and Summary by Policy Area

Table A (2): Details of Provincial Payments and Estimates by Policy Area

Table A (3): Details of Transfers to Local Government by Category and Municipality

BUDGET STATEMENT 2 (DEPARTMENTAL ESTIMATES)

VOTE 1 - OFFICE OF THE PREMIER
Overview
Review of the Financial Year 2004/05
Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06
Revenue and Financing
Payment Summary
Programme Description and Input
Programme 1: Executive Office
Programme 2: Policy Development and Co-ordination
Programme 3: Government Communication and Information Services
Programme 4: State Law Advice
Programme 5: Strategic Human Resources and Management Support
Programme 6: Financial Management
Programme 7: Security and Risk Management Services
Programme 8: Informatic
Reconciliation of Structural Changes
Key Outputs and Service Delivery Measures for the Vote
Cross Cutting Issues
Gender Budgets
Other Programme Information

Vote 2 - GAUTENG LEGISLATURE

Overview

Review of the Financial Year 2004/05

Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06

Revenue and Financing

Payment Summary

Programme Description and Input
Programme 1: Political Representation
Programme 2: Office of the Speaker and Provincial Secretary
Programme 3: Parliamentary Operations
Programme 4: Institutional Support Services
Programme 5: Operational Support Services
Programme 6: Information and Liaison

Key Outputs and Service Delivery Measures for the Vote

Other Programme Information

27
27

10
10
17
18
18
19
21

30
32
33

35

37
38
39
40
42
43

55
56
62

67

69
70
70
71
73
74

87
116




2005/06 - Budget Statement

VOTE 3 FINANCE AND ECONOMIC AFFAIRS

Overview 117
Review of the Financial Year 2004/05 119
Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06 127
Revenue and Financing 135
Payment Summary 137
Programme Description and Input 138

Programme 1: Management

Programme 2: Corporate Support Services
Programme 3: Provincial Treasury

Programme 4: Economic and Development Planning
Programme 5: Governance

Programme 6: Financial Management

Programme 7: Special Projects

Programme 8: Corporate IT(Discontinued Programme)
Special Functions

Reconciliation of Structural Changes 151
Abbreviations

Key Outputs and Service Delivery Measures for the Vote 152

Other Programme Information 158

VOTE 4 HEALTH

Overview 159
Review of the Financial Year 2004/05 164
Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06 168
Revenue and Financing 170
Payment Summary 171
Programme Description and Input 173

Programme 1: Administration

Programme 2: District Health Services

Programme 3: Emergency Medical Services

Programme 4: Provincial Hospital Services

Programme 5: Central Hospital Services

Programme 6: Health Training and Sciences

Programme 7: Health Care Support Services

Programme 8: Health Facilities Management

Programme 9: Special Functions

Programme 10: Internal Charges

Service Delivery Measures are included under each programme input
Cross Cutting Issues 189
Other Programme Information 193

VOTE 5 EDUCATION

Overview 195
Review of the Financial Year 2004/05 197
Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06 198
Revenue and Financing 199
Payment Summary 201
Programme Description and Input 202

Programme 1: Administration

Programme 2: Public Ordinary School Education
Programme 3: Independent School Education
Programme 4: Education in Specialised Schools
Programme 5: Further Education and Training
Programme 6: Adult Basic Education and Training




Budget Statement - 2005/06

Programme 7: Early Childhood Development
Programme 8: Auxiliary and Associated Services
Programme 9: Teacher Colleges (Discontinued Programme)
Programme 10: Special Functions
Service Delivery Measures are included under each programme input
Cross Cutting Issues
Other Programme Information

VOTE 6 SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

Overview

Review of the Financial Year 2004/05

Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06

Revenue and Financing

Payment Summary

Programme Description and Input
Programme 1: Administration
Programme 2: Social Assistance Grants
Programme 3: Social Welfare Services
Programme 4: Development Implementation Support
Programme 5: Population and Demographic Trends
Programme 6: Gauteng Intersectoral Unit
Programme 7: Population Unit (Discontinued Programme)

Programme 8: Welfare Facilities Development (Merged to Programme 1)
Programme 9: Auxiliary and Associated Services (Merged to Programme 1)

Programme 10: Special Function (Discontinued Programme)
Key Outputs and Service Delivery Measures for the Vote
Cross Cutting Issues
Other Programme Information

VOTE 7 HOUSING

Overview

Review of the Financial Year 2004/05

Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06

Revenue and Financing

Payment Summary

Programme Description and Input
Programme 1: Administration
Programme 2: Housing Planning and Research
Programme 3: Housing Performance/ Subsidy Programme
Programme 4: Urban Renewal and Human Settlement Redevelopment
Programme 5: Housing Asset Management

Reconciliation of Structural Changes

Key Outputs and Service Delivery Measures for the Vote

Cross Cutting Issues
Allocations for Women and Gender Equality

Other Programme Information

VOTE 8 LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Overview

Review of the Financial Year 2004/05

Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06

Revenue and Financing

Payment Summary

Programme Description and Input
Programme 1: Administration

218
220

223
225
226
227
229
230

241
242
246

249
250
253
256
258
259

266
267
281

285

287
288
289
290
292
293

vi



Programme 2: Local Governance

Programme 3: Integrated Development Planning and Service Delivery

Reconciliation of Structural Changes
Key Outputs and Service Delivery Measures for the Vote
Other Programme Information

VOTE 9 PUBLIC TRANSPORT, ROADS AND WORKS
Overview
Review of the Financial Year 2004/05
Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06
Revenue and Financing
Payment Summary
Programme Description and Input
Programme 1: Administration
Programme 2: Public Works
Programme 3: Road Infrastructure
Programme 4: Transport
Programme 5: Community Based Programme
Programme 6: Traffic Management
Reconciliation of Structural Changes
Key Outputs and Service Delivery Measures for the Vote
Cross Cutting Issues
Gender Budget
Other Programme Information

Vote 10 COMMUNITY SAFETY
Overview
Review of the Financial Year 2004/05
Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06
Revenue and Financing
Payment Summary
Programme Description and Input
Programme 1: Management and Administration
Programme 2: Promotion of Safety
Programme 3: Civilian Oversight
Programme 4: Traffic Management
Reconciliation of Structural Changes
Key Outputs and Service Delivery Measures for the Vote
Cross Cutting Issues
Other Programme Information

VOTE 11 AGRICULTURE, CONSERVATION AND ENVIRONMENT

Overview

Review of the Financial Year 2004/05

Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06

Revenue and Financing

Payment Summary

Programme Description and Input
Programme 1: Administration
Programme 2: Professional Services
Programme 3: Agriculture
Programme 4: Veterinary Services

2005/06 - Budget Statement

298
299
306

307
308
311
312
314
315

323
324
326

328

329
330
331
332
334
335

340
341
346
349

351
352
354
355
356
359

vii



Budget Statement - 2005/06

Programme 5: Natural Resource Management
Programme é: Conservation

Programme 7: Environmental and Planning and Assessment

Programme 8: Waste and Pollution Abatement
Programme 9: World Heritage Site
Programme 10: Dinokeng
Key Outputs and Service Delivery Measures for the Vote
Cross Cutting Issues
Other Programme Information

VOTE 12 SPORT, RECREATION, ARTS AND CULTURE

Overview
Review of the Financial Year 2004/05
Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06
Revenue and Financing
Payment Summary
Programme Description and Input
Programme 1: Administration
Programme 2: Cultural Affairs
Programme 3: Library and Information Services
Programme 4: Sport and Recreation
Key Outputs and Service Delivery Measures for the Vote
Other Programme Information

VOTE 13 GAUTENG SHARED SERVICE CENTRE

Overview

Review of the Financial Year 2004/05

Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06

Revenue and Financing

Payment Summary

Programme Description and Input
Programme 1: Gauteng Audit
Programme 2: Human Resources
Programme 3: Procurement
Programme 4: Finance
Programme 5: Technology and Support

Programme 6: Management (Discontinued Programme)

Key Outputs and Service Delivery Measures for the Vote
Cross Cutting Issues
Other Programme Information

ANNEXURE B TO BUDGET STATEMENT 2

Payments and Estimates by Economic Classification per Programme

Vote 1 Office Of The Premier

Vote 2 Provincial Legislature

Vote 3 Finance and Economic Affairs
Vote 4 Health

Vote 5 Education

Vote 6 Social Development

Vote 7 Housing

Vote 8 Local Government

Vote 9 Public Transport, Roads and Works
Vote 10 Community Safety

Vote 11 Agriculture, Conservation and Environment

371
389
392

395
398
400
402
404
405

412
425

427
428
431
434
436
437

447
466
468

470
479
486
496
507
518
529
535
539
546
551

viii



2005/06 - Budget Statement

Vote 12 Sport, Recreation, Arts and Culture 560
Vote 13 Gauteng Shared Service Centre 565
BUDGET STATEMENT 3

Overview 573

Summary of Capital Budget for the Financial Year 2004/05 - 2007/08
Capital Budget According to Infrastructure Category

Distribution of Capital Allocation by Department

Distribution of Capital Allocation by Municipal Area

Review of Capital Programme for the Financial Year 2004/05 579
Social Sector
Economic Sector

Outlook of Capital Programme for the Financial Year 2005/06 579
Job Creation
Key Outputs for the Province

List of Tables for Budget Statement 3

Table 1: Actual and Planned Capital Spending 575
Table 2: Capital Budget According to Infrastructure Categories 576
Table 3: Summary of Capital Allocation per Department 577
Table 4: Summary of Capital Spending per Municipal Area 578
Table 5: Summary of Job Creation Targets 580
List of Graphics for Budget Statement 3

Graphic 1: Capital Expenditure According to Infrastructure Categories 576
Graphic 2: Summary of Capital Allocation per Department 577
Graphic 3: Summary of Capital Spending per Municipal Area 578
BUDGET STATEMENT 3 (DEPARTMENTAL ESTIMATES)

Vote 3 Finance and Economic Affairs 581
Vote 4 Hedlth 615
Vote 5 Education 623
Vote 6 Social Development 647
Vote 7 Housing 653
Vote 9 Public Transport, Roads and Works 701
Vote 11 Agriculture, Conservation and Environment 717
Vote 12 Sport, Recreation, Arts and Culture 721
GLOSSARY 725




Budget Statement - 2005/06






