

FOREWORD

Paul Mashatile

MEC for Finance and Economic Affairs

e are tabling the 2005/06 Gauteng Provincial Government Medium Term Expenditure Framework (MTEF) Budget during the year of popular mobilization to advance the vision of the Freedom Charter. This year marks the 50th Anniversary of the Freedom Charter, which embodies a vision of the kind of society we seek to build - a society that is fundamentally different to that which we inherited. It is this vision, so eloquently articulated at the Congress of the People in 1955, which will continue to guide our activities as government.

As we celebrate 50 years of the Freedom Charter, we have through this budget; allocated resources in a manner that will further advance the broad objectives of the Charter. We seek to deepen the gains we have made so far in expanding access to a better life.

Since 1994, we have succeeded in putting in place a solid foundation upon which we can advance towards our strategic objectives. The results of our work are beginning to show with increased access to social services, improved service delivery and a growing economy. Indeed, we are making decisive breakthroughs in our ongoing endeavour to build a better society founded on equality and dignity for all.

The priorities outlined in the Gauteng Provincial Government's Five Year Strategic Programme, which forms part of our vision for 2014, seek to pursue the broad objectives of the Freedom Charter and to further improve the quality of life of our people.

Our priorities for the current term of government are:

- Enabling faster economic growth and job creation
- Fighting poverty and building safe, secure and sustainable communities
- Developing healthy, skilled and productive people
- Deepening democracy and nation building, and realizing the constitutional rights of our people
- Building an effective and caring government

This budget sets out just how these priorities will be met through the various programs and projects of the Gauteng Provincial Government over the next three financial years. As we pursue our objectives we will be making choices. This we will do in order to find the correct balance between funding

short-term needs and long term goals and objectives. This is crucial given the enormous challenges facing our province and country and the limited resources at our disposal.

We will continue to pursue sustained and higher levels of economic growth as an effective response to the dual challenges of poverty and unemployment. The Gauteng Growth and Development Strategy is in line with our commitment as a province to contribute towards addressing these challenges.

Equally, we will continue to pay attention to the challenges of the second economy through the promotion of small, medium and micro enterprises and by broadening access to economic opportunities.

Our commitment to building a caring government has found expression in this budget through the allocation of R 29,7 billion towards health care, R 33,2 billion towards the provision of education and R 24,4 billion towards social grants over the MTEF period. The provision of these services constitutes 81% of the total expenditure budget. This level of expenditure reflects our commitment towards the delivery of quality social services to all the citizens of Gauteng.

In addition, we will continue to allocate resources to infrastructure projects and provincial initiatives that stimulate economic growth, create jobs and contribute in the fight against poverty. Resources are also made available to fund critical infrastructure projects for the 2010 Soccer World Cup.

The quality of information both financial and non-financial contained in the budget statements demonstrates our efforts to improve transparency and accountability. It adds to the quality of the analysis and discussions on policies and the choices we make.

I trust that you will find this document useful in contributing to the understanding and analysis of the Gauteng Provincial Budget for the 2005 MTEF period.

The ste

Paul Mashatile Gauteng MEC for Finance and Economic Affairs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Foreword	'
BUDGET STATEMENT 1	1
Budget Strategy and Aggregates	3
Summary of Budget Aggregates	•
Budget Process and the Medium Term Expenditure Framework	6
Gauteng Budget Process	
Budget Reforms	
Environmental Scan	8
Gauteng GDPR	
Economic Growth	
Employment	
Demographic Profile	
Revenue and Financing	10
The Overall Position	
Details of Provincial Own Revenue	
Transfers from National Government	
Payment Summary	17
Overall Position	
Payment by Policy Area Transfers	
Other Information	
Non-Financial Data for Social Sectors	23
Department of Education	23
Department of Health	
Department of Social Development	
Department of occidi Development	
List of Tables for Budget Statement 1	
Table 1: Provincial Priorities and Departmental Objectives	4
Table 2: Summary of Budget Aggregates	6
Table 3: Gross Domestic Product by Region: Gauteng (1995-2003)	8
Table 4: Provincial Revenue: Gauteng Provincial Government	10
Table 5: Summary of Provincial Own Receipts by Vote	12
Table 6: Summary of Transfers by National Government	13
Table 7: Purpose of Conditional Grants	1 <i>5</i>
Table 8: Summary of Provincial Payments and Estimates by Vote	17
Table 9: Payments by Economic Classification Table 10: Payments by Policy Area	20
Table 11: Transfers to Public Entities	20
Table 12: Transfers to Local Government	21
Table 13: Personnel Numbers and Costs	21
Table 14: Expenditure on Training	22
Table 15: Number of Learners	23
Table 16: Number of Institutions	23
Table 17: Number of Educators	23
Table 18: Hospital Data	24
Table 19: Selected Primary Care Indicators	26
Table 20: Emergency Ambulance Indicators	27

Table 21: Training Outputs Table 22: Social Assistance Grants	27 27
List of Graphics for Budget Statement 1	
Graphic 1: Contribution to Gauteng's population per age distribution	10
Graphic 2: Population and Level of Education	10
Graphic 3: Payments and Estimates Trend	17
Graphic 4: Social and Non-Social Allocation split	18
Graphic 5: Expenditure Breakdown mainly indicating Social sector split	18
Graphic 6: Payments and Estimates by Economic Classification	19
Graphic 7: Personnel Numbers Trend	21
Annexure A to Budget Statement 1	
Table A (1): Payments and Summary by Policy Area	30
Table A (2): Details of Provincial Payments and Estimates by Policy Area	32
Table A (3): Details of Transfers to Local Government by Category and Municipality	33
BUDGET STATEMENT 2 (DEPARTMENTAL ESTIMATES)	35
VOTE 1 - OFFICE OF THE PREMIER	
Overview	37
Review of the Financial Year 2004/05	38
Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06	39
Revenue and Financing	40
Payment Summary	42 43
Programme Description and Input Programme 1: Executive Office	43
Programme 2: Policy Development and Co-ordination	
Programme 3: Government Communication and Information Services	
Programme 4: State Law Advice	
Programme 5: Strategic Human Resources and Management Support	
Programme 6: Financial Management	
Programme 7: Security and Risk Management Services	
Programme 8: Informatic	
Reconciliation of Structural Changes	55
Key Outputs and Service Delivery Measures for the Vote	56
Cross Cutting Issues	62
Gender Budgets	
Other Programme Information	67
Vote 2 - GAUTENG LEGISLATURE	
Overview	69
Review of the Financial Year 2004/05	70
Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06	70
Revenue and Financing	71
Payment Summary	73
Programme Description and Input	74
Programme 1: Political Representation	
Programme 2: Office of the Speaker and Provincial Secretary	
Programme 3: Parliamentary Operations	
Programme 4: Institutional Support Services	
Programme 5: Operational Support Services	
Programme 6: Information and Liaison Key Outputs and Service Delivery Measures for the Vote	87
Other Programme Information	116
•	

VOTE 3 FINANCE AND ECONOMIC AFFAIRS			
Overview	117		
Review of the Financial Year 2004/05	119		
Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06	127		
Revenue and Financing	135		
Payment Summary	137		
Programme Description and Input	138		
Programme 1: Management			
Programme 2: Corporate Support Services			
Programme 3: Provincial Treasury			
Programme 4: Economic and Development Planning			
Programme 5: Governance			
Programme 6: Financial Management			
Programme 7: Special Projects			
Programme 8: Corporate IT(Discontinued Programme)			
Special Functions			
Reconciliation of Structural Changes	151		
Abbreviations			
Key Outputs and Service Delivery Measures for the Vote	152		
Other Programme Information	158		
VOTE 4 HEALTH			
Overview	159		
Review of the Financial Year 2004/05	164		
Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06	168		
Revenue and Financing	170		
Payment Summary	171		
Programme Description and Input	173		
Programme 1: Administration			
Programme 2: District Health Services			
Programme 3: Emergency Medical Services			
Programme 4: Provincial Hospital Services			
Programme 5: Central Hospital Services			
Programme 6: Health Training and Sciences			
Programme 7: Health Care Support Services			
Programme 8: Health Facilities Management			
Programme 9: Special Functions			
Programme 10: Internal Charges			
Service Delivery Measures are included under each programme input			
Cross Cutting Issues	189		
Other Programme Information	193		
VOTE 5 EDUCATION			
Overview	195		
Review of the Financial Year 2004/05	197		
Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06	198		
Revenue and Financing	199		
Payment Summary	201		
Programme Description and Input	202		
Programme 1: Administration			
Programme 2: Public Ordinary School Education			
Programme 3: Independent School Education			
Programme 4: Education in Specialised Schools			
Programme 5: Further Education and Training			
Programme 6: Adult Basic Education and Training			

Programme 7: Early Childhood Development	
Programme 8: Auxiliary and Associated Services	
Programme 9: Teacher Colleges (Discontinued Programme)	
Programme 10: Special Functions	
Service Delivery Measures are included under each programme input	
Cross Cutting Issues	218
Other Programme Information	220
VOTE 6 SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT	
Overview	223
Review of the Financial Year 2004/05	225
Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06	226
Revenue and Financing	227
Payment Summary	229
Programme Description and Input	230
Programme 1: Administration	
Programme 2: Social Assistance Grants	
Programme 3: Social Welfare Services	
Programme 4: Development Implementation Support	
Programme 5: Population and Demographic Trends	
Programme 6: Gauteng Intersectoral Unit	
Programme 7: Population Unit (Discontinued Programme)	
Programme 8: Welfare Facilities Development (Merged to Programme 1)	
Programme 9: Auxiliary and Associated Services (Merged to Programme 1)	
Programme 10: Special Function (Discontinued Programme)	0.41
Key Outputs and Service Delivery Measures for the Vote	241
Cross Cutting Issues	242 246
Other Programme Information	240
VOTE 7 HOUSING	
Overview	249
Review of the Financial Year 2004/05	250
Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06	253
Revenue and Financing	256
Payment Summary	258
Programme Description and Input	259
Programme 1: Administration	
Programme 2: Housing Planning and Research Programme 3: Housing Performance/ Subsidy Programme	
Programme 4: Urban Renewal and Human Settlement Redevelopment	
Programme 5: Housing Asset Management	
Reconciliation of Structural Changes	266
Key Outputs and Service Delivery Measures for the Vote	267
Cross Cutting Issues	281
Allocations for Women and Gender Equality	
Other Programme Information	285
VOTE 8 LOCAL GOVERNMENT	
Overview	287
Review of the Financial Year 2004/05	288
Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06	289
Revenue and Financing	290
Payment Summary	292
Programme Description and Input Programme 1: Administration	293
LICOLOUICE L. MORRISHONOR	

Programme 2: Local Governance	
Programme 3: Integrated Development Planning and Service Delivery	298
Reconciliation of Structural Changes Key Outputs and Service Delivery Measures for the Vote	299
Other Programme Information	306
One Programme mormanon	300
VOTE 9 PUBLIC TRANSPORT, ROADS AND WORKS	
Overview	307
Review of the Financial Year 2004/05	308
Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06	311
Revenue and Financing	312
Payment Summary	314
Programme Description and Input	315
Programme 1: Administration	
Programme 2: Public Works	
Programme 3: Road Infrastructure	
Programme 4: Transport	
Programme 5: Community Based Programme	
Programme 6: Traffic Management	222
Reconciliation of Structural Changes	323 324
Key Outputs and Service Delivery Measures for the Vote	324 326
Cross Cutting Issues Gender Budget	320
Other Programme Information	328
Cinci 116g.annie information	020
Vote 10 COMMUNITY SAFETY	
Overview	329
Review of the Financial Year 2004/05	330
Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06	331
Revenue and Financing	332
Payment Summary	334
Programme Description and Input	335
Programme 1: Management and Administration	
Programme 2: Promotion of Safety	
Programme 3: Civilian Oversight	
Programme 4: Traffic Management	
Reconciliation of Structural Changes	340
Key Outputs and Service Delivery Measures for the Vote	341
Cross Cutting Issues	346
Other Programme Information	349
VOTE 11 AGRICULTURE, CONSERVATION AND ENVIRONMENT	
Overview	351
Review of the Financial Year 2004/05	352
Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06	354
Revenue and Financing	355
Payment Summary	356
Programme Description and Input	359
Programme 1: Administration	337
Programme 2: Professional Services	
Programme 3: Agriculture	
Programme 4: Veterinary Services	

Programme 5: Natural Resource Management Programme 6: Conservation Programme 7: Environmental and Planning and Assessment Programme 8: Waste and Pollution Abatement Programme 9: World Heritage Site	
Programme 10: Dinokeng	271
Key Outputs and Service Delivery Measures for the Vote	371 389
Cross Cutting Issues	392
Other Programme Information	392
VOTE 12 SPORT, RECREATION, ARTS AND CULTURE	
Overview	395
Review of the Financial Year 2004/05	398
Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06	400
Revenue and Financing	402
Payment Summary	404
Programme Description and Input	405
Programme 1: Administration	
Programme 2: Cultural Affairs	
Programme 3: Library and Information Services	
Programme 4: Sport and Recreation	
Key Outputs and Service Delivery Measures for the Vote	412
Other Programme Information	425
VOTE 13 GAUTENG SHARED SERVICE CENTRE	
Overview	427
Review of the Financial Year 2004/05	428
Outlook for the Financial Year 2005/06	431
Revenue and Financing	434
Payment Summary	436
Programme Description and Input	437
Programme 1: Gauteng Audit	
Programme 2: Human Resources	
Programme 3: Procurement	
Programme 4: Finance	
Programme 5: Technology and Support	
Programme 6: Management (Discontinued Programme)	
Key Outputs and Service Delivery Measures for the Vote	447
Cross Cutting Issues	466
Other Programme Information	468
ANNEXURE B TO BUDGET STATEMENT 2	
Payments and Estimates by Economic Classification per Programme	470
Vote 1 Office Of The Premier	470
Vote 2 Provincial Legislature	479
Vote 3 Finance and Economic Affairs Vote 4 Health	486 496
Vote 5 Education	507
Vote 6 Social Development	518
•	529
Vote 7 Housing Vote 8 Local Government	535
Vote 9 Public Transport, Roads and Works	539
Vote 10 Community Safety	546
Vote 11 Agriculture, Conservation and Environment	551
	331

Vote 12 Sport, Recreation, Arts and Culture Vote 13 Gauteng Shared Service Centre	560 565
BUDGET STATEMENT 3 Overview Summary of Capital Budget for the Financial Year 2004/05 – 2007/08 Capital Budget According to Infrastructure Category Distribution of Capital Allocation by Department Distribution of Capital Allocation by Municipal Area	573
Review of Capital Programme for the Financial Year 2004/05 Social Sector Economic Sector	579
Outlook of Capital Programme for the Financial Year 2005/06 Job Creation Key Outputs for the Province	579
List of Tables for Budget Statement 3 Table 1: Actual and Planned Capital Spending Table 2: Capital Budget According to Infrastructure Categories Table 3: Summary of Capital Allocation per Department Table 4: Summary of Capital Spending per Municipal Area Table 5: Summary of Job Creation Targets	575 576 577 578 580
List of Graphics for Budget Statement 3 Graphic 1: Capital Expenditure According to Infrastructure Categories Graphic 2: Summary of Capital Allocation per Department Graphic 3: Summary of Capital Spending per Municipal Area	576 577 578
BUDGET STATEMENT 3 (DEPARTMENTAL ESTIMATES) Vote 3 Finance and Economic Affairs Vote 4 Health Vote 5 Education Vote 6 Social Development Vote 7 Housing Vote 9 Public Transport, Roads and Works Vote 11 Agriculture, Conservation and Environment Vote 12 Sport, Recreation, Arts and Culture	581 615 623 647 653 701 717 721
GLOSSARY	725